FandP-E1/215/2023-FandP-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.175/2025/F&P



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Fisheries & Ports Department - Vizhinjam International Seaport Project - Implementation of Projects with NABARD assistance under RIDF XXX - Release of fund - Orders Issued.

## FISHERIES & PORTS (E) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.175/2025/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-03-2025

Read: 1 G.O.(Rt)No.122/2025/F&PD dated 13-02-2025

2 Letter No.VISL/25(I)/2024-25/ACC/977 dated 12-02-2025 from the Managing Director, Vizhimjam International Seaport Limited

## **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 1 st paper above, revised Administrative Sanction was accorded for the project 'Construction of Common Drainage system for proper sewage management to prevent beach pollution at Athiyannoor Block in Thiruvananthapuram District of Kerala-under NABARD RIDF Scheme at a total financial outlay of Rs.382 lakh with NABARD RIDF XXX Loan amount of Rs.324.68 Lakhs and GoK's Share of Rs.57 Lakhs under the Head of Account 5051-01-001-96-00-00-00-P-V - Implementation of project with NABARD Assistance (RIDF) for the development of Vizhinjam International Sea Port Project by implementing through Harbour Engineering Department as a Deposit Work.

- 2. As per the letter read 2 <sup>nd</sup> paper above, the Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Seaport Limited reported that VISL through NABARD RIDF portal uploaded the progressive invoice of Rs.1,83,71,824/- & the same was already approved and paid by NABARD to Govt. Hence M.D. VISL requested to release an amount of Rs.1,83,71,824/- to the Company's PSTSB Account Number 7990-1270-0000-189 through the Head of Account 5051-01-001-96 via DDO code of Under Secretary (F&P) 0102 540 003
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of Rs.1,83,71,824/- (Rupees one crore eighty three lakh seventy one thousand eight hundred and twenty four only) to Vizhinjam International Seaport Limited for the financial year 2024-25 in the PSTSB account 7990-1270-0000-189 by debiting the expenditure under the H/A "5051-01-001-96-00-00-00-P-V Implementation of project with NABARD

FandP-E1/215/2023-FandP-Part(1) G.O.(Rt)No.175/2025/F&P

Assistance (RIDF) for the development of Vizhinjam International Sea Port Project".

(By order of the Governor)
GIRIJA KUMARI G
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Sea Port Limited, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Chief General Manager, NABARD, Punnen Road, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), ICerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance Department (Vide File No. 3066034/NC-A4/7/2025 -FIN Dated: 01-03-2025)

The Information Officer, Web&New Media, Information and Public Relations Department (for uploading in the Government web site) SF/OC

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer